



NCTE

F.SRO/NCTE/B.Ed/2004-2005/14-79

Date : 17-6-05
RPAD

Code : APS01722

PREAMBLE :

In terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 People's Education Society & Trust, Belgaum, Karnataka had submitted an application to the Southern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition to Shaik College of Education, Shaik Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belgaum-590010, Karnataka for B.Ed Course of one year duration on 30.12.2003.

After considering the report of the visiting team as well as other relevant materials furnished by the applicant institution, had noted that the applicant institution does not fulfill the requirements and issued a notice on 12.11.2004 to the applicant institution under proviso to Section 14(3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993, thereby giving an opportunity to the said applicant institution to make a written representation in this behalf.

Further, applicant institution had submitted the written representation on 17.11.2004. The said representation was considered by the Regional Committee on 17th December, 2004, and the Committee decided to refuse recognition.

Accordingly, order of refusal was issued vide Ir.No.9783 dated.27.12.2004.

The applicant institution preferred appeal under Section 18 of NCTE Act, before NCTE, New Delhi. The Appellate Authority considering the appeal passed an order vide F.No.89-10/2005-Appeal dated.29.04.2005 reversing the decision of SRC.

The order of Appellate Authority was placed before SRC in its meeting held during 26-27 May, 2005. The Committee decided to issue recognition order to the appellant institution from the session 2005-06.

Hence the order.

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART III SECTION 4

ORDER

In terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 People's Education Society & Trust, Belgaum, Karnataka had submitted an application to the Southern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition to Shaik College of Education, Shaik Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belgaum-590010, Karnataka for B.Ed Course of one year duration from the academic session 2005-06 with an annual intake of 100 students.



PES & T - Inward No. 6760

dt. 22/06/05

Desig	Sign	Date
MT	<i>[Signature]</i>	23/6
ADM		

2. On scrutiny of the application submitted by the institution, the documents attached therewith and the input received from the visiting team, the Committee has noted the following:

- a. The institution has acquired the land for setting up the teacher education institution.
- b. The institution has constructed the building for conducting the course on the above mentioned land.
- c. The institution has created an Endowment Fund of Rs.5 lakhs and a Reserve Fund of Rs. 5 Lakhs.
- d. The institution has selected the Principal and seven lecturers for the said course and the list of faculty members has been approved by the affiliating University.

3. Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3)(a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Southern Regional Committee hereby grants recognition to Shaik College of Education, Shaik Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belgaum-590010, Karnataka for B.Ed course of one year duration from the academic session 2005-2006 with an annual intake of 100 students subject to fulfillment of the following.

- a. The institution will ensure that Principal and seven faculty members duly approved by affiliating University are in position for an intake of 100 students before commencement of the course and a report to this effect shall be sent to the Southern Regional Committee immediately and in any case not later than one month from the date of commencement of the course.
- b. The institution shall, within one month of the receipt of recognition order, convert the Endowment fund account into a joint account to be operated along with an official of the Southern Regional Committee.
- c. The institution shall shift to its own premises / building within three years from the date of recognition. (in case the course is started in rented premises)
- d. The institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards prescribed in the NCTE Regulations.



- 4 Further, the recognition is subject to fulfillment of all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like the affiliating University, UGC, State Government etc.
- 5 The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Performance Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along with a copy of the approval of the affiliating University to the appointment of faculty members, and the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.
- 6 If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or any of the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued thereunder, the Regional Committee may withdraw the recognition under the Provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993.

By order,

(N.Mohan Das) 14/6/05
Regional Director

The Manager
Government of India Press
Department of publications (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, New Delhi.

To
The Principal
Shaik College of Education,
Shaik Campus, Nehru Nagar,
Belgaum-590010, Karnataka

C.C. to

- 1 The Secretary (Education), Govt. of Karnataka, M.S. Buildings, Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi, Bangalore-560001, Karnataka.
- 2 The Director, DSERT, B.P. Wadia Road, Basavanagudi, Bangalore, Karnataka.
- 3 The Registrar, Karnatak University, Dharwad, Karnataka.
- 4 The Correspondent (Management), Shaik College of Education, Shaik Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belgaum-590010, Karnataka.
- 5 The Member Secretary, NCTE, New Delhi.
- 6 Office Order file.

